PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3228698

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SPYRUS, INC.	02/12/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: SPEX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address: 1860 HARTOG DRIVE	
City: SAN JOSE	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code: 95131	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6003135
Patent Number:	6088802
Patent Number:	6292898
Patent Number:	6295602
Patent Number:	6737990
Patent Number:	6816965
Patent Number:	6904523
Patent Number:	7356692
Patent Number:	6981149
Patent Number:	7380140
Patent Number:	7757100
Patent Number:	8009829
Patent Number:	5457746
Patent Number:	5703951
Patent Number:	5677953
Patent Number:	D392965
Patent Number:	D394427
Patent Number:	D394428
Patent Number:	D395878
Patent Number:	D407376

PATENT REEL: 034971 FRAME: 0298

503182083

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D409565

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (626)768-7654

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 626-676-4238

Email:robert.rose@mac.comCorrespondent Name:ROBERT J. ROSEAddress Line 1:PO BOX 4341

Address Line 4: DIAMOND BAR, CALIFORNIA 91765

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. ROSE
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Rose 47037/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2015

Total Attachments: 9

source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page1.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page2.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page3.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page4.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page5.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page6.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page7.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page8.tif source=SPEX-Spyrus_Assignment_02-12-15_Signed_w-Exhibits#page9.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Agreement"), by and between Spyrus, Inc., a California corporation, ("Assignor") and SPEX Technologies, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee") (Assignor and Assignee individually, each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties") is made effective as of February 12, 2015 (the "Effective Date").

RECITAL

Pursuant to SECTION 2 Patent Assignments herein (the "Assignments"), Assignor agrees to assign to Assignee the Assigned Patents (as defined below), together with the right to sue for infringement (if any) occurring prior to the date of the Assignments.

Pursuant to SECTION 3 Related Patents herein (the "Related Patents") Assignor agrees to assign to Assignee any issued patent related (as defined below), to any of the Assigned Patents together with the right to sue for infringement (if any) occurring prior to the date of the Assignments.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants of the Parties to be faithfully performed, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and Assignor and Assignee intending to be legally bound, hereby agree and contract with each other as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS

In addition to the terms defined above and elsewhere in this Agreement, as used in this Agreement:

"Assigned Patents" shall mean (i) the US patents and patent rights (including the right to sue for infringement prior to the date of transfer) listed in Exhibit A, and the underlying inventions claimed or disclosed therein; (ii) the foreign patents and patent rights (including the right to sue for infringement prior to the date of transfer) listed in Exhibit B, and the underlying inventions claimed or disclosed therein; and (iii) any and all Related Patents as defined herein.

"Related Patent" shall mean any patent, foreign or domestic, including those issued or granted after the date of this Agreement, which claims the benefit of or priority from any of the patents listed in Exhibit A or Exhibit B, or from any application in common therewith; or which carries a terminal disclaimer citing any of the patents listed in Exhibit A or Exhibit B.

SECTION 2. PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Spyrus (Assignor) hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to SPEX Technologies, Inc. (Assignee), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest (including the right to sue for infringement prior to the date of transfer) for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the patents listed in Exhibit A and Exhibit B; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions and improvements; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the

rights and property herein conveyed has been nor will be made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

SECTION 3. RELATED PATENTS

Spyrus agrees to assign to SPEX Technologies, Inc., any and all Related Patents upon reimbursement of Spyrus' reasonable out of pocket and directly related expenses.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Assignment shall be deemed executed as of the Effective Date shown above.

Assignment made by Spyrus, Inc., a Corporation of California, having a principal place of business at 1860 HARTOG DRIVE, SAN JOSE CA 95131.

ı

Date:	12 February 2015
Signed	
Printed Name:	Sue J. Pontius
Its:	President & CEO
	SPEX Technologies, Inc., a Corporation of California, of business at 1860 HARTOG DRIVE, SAN JOSE CA
Date:	12 February 2015
Signed:	
Printed Name:	Tom Hakel
Its:	President

Exhibit A

US PATENTS EXHIBIT A - Filing

	US FATENTS EARIDIT A - FIIIIIg						
	US Patent Title number		Inventors	Filing date	Issue date		
1.	6,003,135	Modular Security Device	William P. Bialick, Janet L. Dolphin- Peterson, Russell D. Housley, Thomas K. Rowland, Kirk W. Skeba, Mark J. Sutherland	6/4/97	12/14/99		
2.	6,088,802	Peripheral Device with Integrated Security Functionality	William P. Bialick, Janet L. Dolphin- Peterson, Russell D. Housley, Thomas K. Rowland, Kirk W. Skeba, Mark J. Sutherland	6/4/97	07/11/00		
3.	6,292,898	Active Erasure of Electronically Stored Data Upon Tamper Detection	Mark J. Sutherland	2/4/98	9/18/01		
4.	6,295,602	Event-Driven Serialization of Access to Shared Resources	Gregg D. Weissman, Gregory W. Dalcher	12/20/99	9/25/01		
5.	6,737,990	Key Input Apparatus Interface	Paul Chau	1/23/98	5/18/04		
6.	6,816,965	Method and System for a Policy Enforcing Module	Charles R.J. Moore, Peter V. O'Connor	7/16/99	11/9/04		
7.	6,904,523	Method and System for Enforcing Access to a Computing Resource using a Licensing Attribute Certificate	William P. Bialick, Russell D. Housley, Charles R. J. Moore, Duane J. Linsenbardt	7/11/02	6/07/05		
8.	7,356,692	Method and System for Enforcing Access to a Computing Resource Using a Licensing Attribute Certificate	William P. Bialick, Russell D. Housley, Charles R. J. Moore, Duane J. Linsenbardt	3/15/05	4/8/08		
9.	6,981,149	Secure, Easy, and/or Irreversible Customization of	Russell D. Housley, Gregory W. Piper, Randy V. Sabett	2/15/02	12/27/05		

		Cryptographic Device			
10.	7,380,140	Providing a Protected Volume on a Data Storage Device	Gregg D. Weissman, Hon Tran, Gregory W. Dalcher, Jay H. Hoffmeier, James E. Zmuda, Mark J. Sutherland, Michael T. Guttman	3/21/05	5/27/08
11.	7,757,100	Protected Volume On A Data Storage Device With Dual Operating Systems And Configurable Access And Encryption Controls	Gregg D. Weissman, Hon Tran, Gregory W. Dalcher, Jay H. Hoffmeier, James E. Zmuda, Mark J. Sutherland, Michael T. Guttman	5/23/08	7/13/10
12.	8,009,829	Method and System for Deploying Advanced Cryptographic Algorithms	Robert R. Jueneman, Duane J. Linsenbardt, John N. Young, William Reid Carlisle	10/25/07	8/30/11
13.	5,457,746	System and Method for Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	Janet L. Dolphin	12/19/94	10/10/95
14.	5,703,951	System and Method for Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	Janet L. Dolphin	6/7/95	12/30/97
15	5,677,953	System and Method for Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	Janet L. Dolphin	6/7/95	10/14/97
16.	D392,965	Smart Card Reader Housing	Paul Waihung Chau, Jeffrey P. Copeland, Gerald W. Vandenengel	2/7/97	3/31/98
17.	D394,427	Smart Card Reader	Paul Waihung Chau, Jeffrey P. Copeland, Gerald W. Vandenengel	2/7/97	5/19/98
18.	D394,428	Smart Card Reader	Paul Waihung Chau, Jeffrey P. Copeland, Gerald W. Vandenengel	2/7/97	5/19/98

19.	D395,878	Icon for an Actuation Key for a Smart Card Reader	Paul Waihung Chau, Jeffrey P. Copeland, Gerald W. Vandenengel	2/7/97	7/7/98
20.	D407,376	Interface Cable	Paul Waihung Chau, Jeffrey P. Copeland, Gerald W. Vandenengel	2/7/97	3/30/99
21.	D409,565	Battery Compartment	Paul Waihung Chau, Jeffrey P. Copeland, Gerald W. Vandenengel	2/7/97	5/11/99

Exhibit B

FOREIGN PATENTS EXHIBIT B -- Filing

TOKEIGITIZETTI EXTIBITE == Till						
	Patent number	Title	Jurisdiction	Inventors	Filing date	Issue date
1.	App. No. 2005202859	Method and System for a Policy Enforcing Module	Australia	Charles R.J. Moore, Peter V. O'Connor	6/29/05	4/2/09
2.	Ser. No. 776027	Method and System for Enforcing Access to a Computing Resource Using a Licensing Certificate	Australia	William P. Bialick, Russell D. Housley, Charles R. J. Moore, Duane J. Linsenbardt	3/8/00	12/9/04
3.	App. No. 198362	Method and System for Deploying Advanced Cryptographic Algorithms	Israel	Robert R. Jueneman, Duane J. Linsenbardt, John N. Young, William Reid Carlisle	10/25/07	3/1/13
4.	App. No. 122440	System and Method for Access Control for Data Storage Media	Israel	Janet L. Dolphin	9/4/97	10/25/01
5.	0719485	Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	U.K.	Janet L. Dolphin	4/12/96	7/14/04
6.	0719485	Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	France	Janet L. Dolphin	4/12/96	7/14/04
7.	DE 69433897	Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	Germany	Janet L. Dolphin	4/12/96	7/14/04
8.	0719485	Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	Netherlands	Janet L. Dolphin	4/12/96	7/14/04
9.	0719485	Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	Switzerland/ Liechtenstein	Janet L. Dolphin	4/12/96	7/14/04
10.	0719485	Access Control for Portable Data Storage Media	Belgium	Janet L. Dolphin	4/12/96	7/14/04

RECORDED: 02/17/2015